RESOLUTION NO. 1983-142

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE OHIO CITY REDEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is the recipient of a grant from Urban Mass Transportation Administration (UMTA) to fund a planning study; and

WHEREAS, an objective of the UMTA grant is to undertake studies of the joint development potential at several of the stations on the Red Line; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio City Redevelopment Association (OCRA), the duly recognized local development corporation by the City of Cleveland for the West 25th/Ohio City neighborhood, has agreed to provide the local share (20% or or \$3,000) of a \$15,000 joint development market study; and

WHEREAS, the assigning of this responsibility requires no RTA funds to support the market study.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio.

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority be and is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into a contract with OCRA that would pass through approximately \$12,000 of UMTA funds to be matched with \$3,000 from OCRA to conduct a Joint Development Market Study, consistent with the attached scope of work and management plan.

Section 2. That said agreement shall provide for and assign to OCRA all of the obligations, certifications, and requirements as are imposed on the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority in its contract with UMTA.

Section 3. That this resolution shall be and is hereby effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	June 7	, 1983	Harry	alelander	
			0	President	

Attest: Kovert Janguet